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Dear Mr. Wearn;

LSl Adapt (Adapt) is pleased to provide you with the results of our Limited Phase Il
Environmental Site Assessment for the above referenced site. This report is provided for U.S.
Bancorp and their agents. If this report is to be reproduced and/or transmitted to a third party, it
must be reproduced and/or transmitted in its entirety. Any exceptions will be made only with the
written permission.of Adapt.

Adapt appreciates the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. Should you have any
questions concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any way, please feel free to contact
us at (206) 654-7045. o

Respectfully Submitted,

LSi1 Adapt

-

Charles C. Cacek, L.E.G.
Senior Project Manager
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CONSULTANT'S RECOMMENDATIONS (items checked for "more info needed” and for “field sampling or testing”}

Issue Estimated Cost

Conclusions

The current phase of work included advancing three 30-foot hollow-stem auger borings adjacent to and
downslope from a petroleum UST system that was formerly located along the east side of the southernmeost
huilding. The borings disclosed 3 to 7 feet of man-placed fill soils overlying very dense glacial till soils that
extended to the full depth explored of 30 feet. None of the borings exhibited recoverable groundwater
seepage. Soils samples collected from the borings did not exhibit readily obvious signs of contaminant
impacts, such as stains, petroleum or petroleum-like odors, or measurable PID readings.

In Adapt’s opinion, the results of the current phase of work, coupled with past site assessment results, indicate
that a limited volume of petroleum contaminated soils remain i the area of the former gasoline USTs and
pump, adjacent to the east side of the southern building on the subject property. In addition, it does not
appear that the residual contaminants have impacted the local near-surface groundwater table, which is in
excess of 30 feet in depth. Figure 3 shows the estimated aerial extent of residual contaminated soils adjacent
to the east side of the southern building. We conservatively estimate that approximately 50 to 100 cubic yards
of petroleum contaminated soils remain at depths greater than about 10 feet below ground surface adjacent to
the east side of the southernmost building.

it is our understanding that no significant remodeling or earthwork is currently planned for this portion of the
property. In Adapt's opinion, if left undisturbed, and given that the site is entirely paved in the area of concern,
the residual contaminants do not appear to represent a significant environmental risk to human health or the
environment. Adapt recommends that this report and the other site assessment reports be submitted to
Ecology for fee-based review under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP).

THE SECTION BELOW IS FOR U.S. BANK USE ONLY
RETECHS REVIEWER

Signature:
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Title:

Date:
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Real Estate Technical Services - RETECHS
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Site Description

The subject site is located at 23051 Military Road South in Kent, King County, Washington
(Section 15-Township 22 North - Range 4 East, Willamette Meridian).

The subject site is an irregular-shaped property that includes one tax parcel and two separate
lots that together cover a reported 5.87 acres. The northern and southern lots are each
developed with buildings. The northern lot supports a service garage building, and the southern
lot supports a combination sales and service building. The balance of the property is asphalt-
paved and utilized for recreational vehicle storage.

1.2 Project Background

Adapt completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, dated May 18, 2004, for the
subject site (Adapt Report No. WA04-11238-PH1). Based upon the results of our assessment,
Adapt revealed the following possible environmental conditions at the site;

» The former presence of a 10,000 gallon capacity gasoline underground storage tank (UST)
on the northern portion of the property;

« The presence of decommissioned underground hydraulic hoists located within the southern

~ building;

« The past usage of the southern portion of the southern lot for construction equipment
staging and storage.

« The shop in the southern building includes a floor drain that is connected to an oil-water
separator that is reportedly connected to the municipal stormwater system.

« The lack of secondary containment associated with above ground storage tanks and
drums.

Confirmation sampling around the former gasoline UST on the northern lot coupled with the
results of a limited Phase Il assessment completed by others did not indicate the presence of
significant contaminant concentrations, and no further action was recommended. However, the
report recommended that a subsurface investigation be completed to assess conditions in the
former equipment storage area and the decommissioned hoists on the southeast portion of the

property.

Adapt subsequently completed a limited Phase [l Environmental Site Assessment (dated
August 8, 2004, Adapt Report No. WA04-11238-PH2). This assessment included advancing a
total of eight (8) geoprobe explorations and one hand boring to depths of up to 14 feet below
ground surface (bgs). The Geoprobe and hand borings were drilled adjacent to the hydraulic
hoists in the southern building and areas peripheral to the south and east sides of the building.
Soil samples collected from borings GP-1 through GP-8 did not exhibit detectable
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) or volatile organic compounds, including
benzene and chiorinated solvents. However, a sample collected from the 10 to 11.5-foot depth
from hand boring HB-1 exhibited a gasoline-range TPH concentration of 1,200 ppm which was
in excess of the MTCA cleanup level of 100 ppm. This sample also exhibited detectable
concentrations of benzene (0.06 ppm), ethylbenzene (4.3 ppm), and xylenes (14 ppm). The
benzene and xylenes concentrations were in excess of respective MTCA Method A cleanup
levels,

US Bancorp-Kent — Poulsho RV-CCV(04-316/2300 SEA July 14, 2005
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LSI Adapt

Subsequent review of City of Kent Files revealed that the eastern side of the southern building
formerly supported three petroleum USTSs, including two 2,000-gallon capacity gasoline USTs
and one 1,000-gallon capacity used oil UST and a pump. The USTs were reportedly
decommissioned and removed in 1998 for the previous property ocwner, “Valley 1-5." The UST
Closure Report completed by Sound Environmental Consulting indicated that about 5 cubic
yards of impacted soils were removed from the excavation and transported to Fife Sand and
Gravel for treatment. Analytical results of confirmatory soil samples collected from the base of
the excavation below the former gasoline USTs indicated elevated concentrations of gasoline—
range TPH in excess of MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Based upon the results of the UST Closure Assessment by others and Adapt's limited Phase i
ESA report, a limited volume of soils exhibiting elevated concentrations gasoline-range TPH
and VOCs remain in the area of the former gasoline USTs. However, the lateral limits of these
impacts have not been assessed. In addition, it is not known if this release has impacted
underlying ground water conditions.

1.3 Purpose

The purpose of this assessment is to evaluate the lateral limits of petroleum hydrocarbons
impacts in soil and potential groundwater impacts associated with the confirmed release from
the decommissioned UST system located to the east of the southernmost buitding.

1.4 Scope of Work and Authorization

The scope of work for this project consisted of the collection of soil and analytical testing of
recovered samples for petroleum hydrocarbons and voiatile organic compounds, including
benzene and chlorinated solvents. Mr. Robert M. Wearn of U.S. Bank provided written
authorization to perform this Phase Il on April 21, 2004, (RETECHS File No: CCV04-316/2300
SEA).

20  ACTIVITIES
2.1 Sample Collection and Observations

This phase of work involved advancing three (3) hollow stem auger borings (designated B-1
through B-3) to depths of about 30 feet (bgs). The borings were advanced using a truck-
mounted hollow-stem auger drill rig, owned and operated by Holt Drilling, under subcontract to
our firm. All borings were supervised, sampled, and logged by an Adapt Licensed Geologist.
The borings were located based on preliminary findings of previous environmental studies, field
observations, and site access. Figure 2 show the approximate locations of the borings, site
boundaries, and other pertinent site features. Subsurface exploration and soil sampling
procedures are described in Appendix B.

All soil samples were field screened using a MiniRae 10.6ev Photoionization Detector (PID).
Field screen samples were collected from the remaining soil in the sampled interval. A
representative soil sample was placed in a Ziplock® type plastic bag and sealed. The sample
was allowed to volatilize for at least 10 minutes prior to obfaining a reading. The PID tip was
inserted in small hole poked in the bag just prior to reading. The highest PID reading observed
was recorded on the boring log sheet, as were any subjective olfactory impressions of the
sample by the on-site geologist.

US Bancorp-Kent = Poulsbo RV-CCV04-316/2300 SEA July 14, 2005
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Upon completion, the test probe holes were abandoned by placing dry bentonite into the probe
holes, which was then hydrated. The probe holes were sealed to match the existing surface. The
probe and sampling equipment were. decontaminated between each sampling event using
water and Alconox wash and water rinse.

3.0 RESULTS
3.1 Subsurface Conditions: Soil

The site borings generally disclosed asphait pavement and gravel base course overlying
variable gravelly sand fill soils, locally silt-rich, with miner organic fragments, that extended to
depths ranging from about 3 feet to 7 feet below ground surface (bgs). These soils were
underlain by very dense, maist to wet, tan-gray to gray, silty, gravelly fine sand with minor less
silty sand-rich zones. These underlying soils were interpreted to be unweathered glacial till
soils that extended to the full depth explored of about 30 feet bgs. Minor, discontinuous moist
to wet zones were observed at depths of about 20 to 25 feet in the borings. However,
groundwater seepage was not encountered in any of the site borings at the time of drilling and
within one half hour of completion of each boring. Figure 2 shows the approximate locations of
the borings, site boundaries, and other pertinent site features. Subsurface exploration and sail
sampling procedures are described in Appendix B.

All soil samples were field screened using a MiniRae Photoionization Detector (PID). Soils
screened from borings B--1 through B-8 did not exhibit obvious signs of contaminant impacts,
such as staining odors, or significant PID readings.

4.0 QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES
The analytical testing was performed by ESN, Inc., which is a Washington certified laboratory.
41 Quantitative Analyses- Soil

Soif

Soil samples B-1/7.5-9 and GP-1/15-16.5 did not exhibit detectable concentrations of gasoline
through mineral oil-range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), or volatile organic compounds,
including BTEX and chlorinated solvents. Sample GP-2/5-6.5 exhibited detectable
concentrations of ethylbenzene (0.25 ppm) and xylenes (0.95 ppm), both of which were below
respective MTCA Method A cleanup levels. This sample did not exhibited concentrations of
benzene, foluene, or gasoline through mineral oil-range TPH. Samples B-3/10-11.5 and B-
3/20-21.5 did not exhibited concentrations of BTEX, or gasoline through mineral oil-range TPH.
Analytical results are summarized on Tables 1 and 2 below, and the laboratory certificates and
chain of custody forms are included in Appendix C.

US Bancorp-Kent — Poulsbho RV-CCV04-316/2300 SEA : July 14, 2005
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Table 1 : Summary of Analytical Results: Soil - TPH
D Depth PID Gasoline Mineral Spirits Kerosene Diesel Heavy Qil
{ft) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) __(ppm)
B-1/7.5-9 7.5-9 ¢.0 <5 <h <20 <20 <50
B-1/15-16.5 15-16.5 0.0 <5 <5 <20 <20 <50
B-2/5-6.5 5-6.5 0.0 <5 <5 <20 <20 <50
B-2/15-16.5 15-16.5 0.0 <5 <5 <20 <20 <50
B-3/10-11.5 10-11.5 0.0 <b <5 <20 <20 <50
B-3/20-21.5 20-21.5 0.0 <5 <5 <20 <20 <80
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels 100/30 100/30 2,000 2,000

TPH — Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ppm = parts per million

NotD= Net Detected above standard |aboratory detection levels
NT = Not Tested

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act

- Table 2 : Summary of Analytical Results: Soil - VOCs
= Depth ' B T E X VOCs
{1 {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm)

B-1/7.5-9 7.59 <0.02 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NotD
B-1/15-16.5 15-16.5 <0.02 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NotD
B-2/5-6.5 56.5 <0.02 <0.05 0.25 0.95 NT
B-2/15-16.5 15-16.5 <0.02 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NT
B-3/10-11.5 10-11.5 " <0.02 <0.05 <0.05 <0.06 NT
B-3/20-21.5 20-21.5 <0.02 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 NT

MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels 100130 2,000 2,000 varies

ppm = parts per million

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8260
VOCs = volatile organic compaunds by EPA Method 8260

NotD = Not Detected above standard laboratory detection lavels

NT = Not Tested ’

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act

50  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The current phase of work included advancing three 30-foot hollow-stem auger borings
adjacent to and downslope from a petroleum UST system that was formerly located along the
east side of the southernmost building. The borings disclosed 3 to 7 feet of man-placed fill soils
overlying very dense glacial till soils that extended to the full depth explored of 30 feet. None of
the borings exhibited recoverable groundwater seepage. Soils samples collected from the
borings did not exhibit readily obvious signs of contaminant impacts, such as stains, petroleum
or petroleum-like odors, or measurable PID readings.

US Bancorp-Kent — Paulsbo RV-CCV04-316/2300 SEA July 14, 2005
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In Adapt’s opinion, the results of the current phase of work, coupled with past site assessment
results, indicate that a limited volume of petroleum contaminated scils remain in the area of the
former gasoline USTs and pump, adjacent to the east side of the southern building on the
subject property. In addition, it does not appear that the residual contaminants have impacted
the local near-surface groundwater table, which is in excess of 30 feet in depth. Figure 3 shows
the estimated aerial extent of residual contaminated soils adjacent to the east side of the
southern building. We conservatively estimate that approximately 50 to 100 cubic yards of
petroleum contaminated soils remain at depths greater than about 10 feet below ground
surface adjacent to the east side of the southernmost building.

It is our understanding that no significant remodeling or earthwork is currently planned for this
portion of the property. In Adapt’s opinion, if left undisturbed, and given that the site is enfirely
paved in the area of concern, the residual contaminants do not appear to represent a significant
environmental risk to human health or the environment. Adapt recommends that this report and
the other site assessment reports be submitted to Ecology for fee-based review under the
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP).

6.0 LIMITATIONS

Informaticn contained in this report is based upon site characterization, field observations, and
the laboratory analyses completed for this study. Conclusions presented are professional
opinions based upon our interpretation of the analytical laboratory test results, as well as our
experience and observations during the field activities. The number, locations, and depth of the
explorations, as well as the analylical scope were completed within the site and proposal
constraints. Adapt's observations and the anaiytical data are limited to the vicinity of each test
probe and do not necessarily reflect conditions across the site. No other warranty, express or
implied is made. In the event that additional information regarding either the site or surrounding
properties becomes known, or changes to existing conditions occurs, the conclusions in this
report should be reviewed, and if necessary, revised to reflect the updated information. Project
specific limitations are presented in the appropriate sections of this report.

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of US Bancorp and their agents for specific
application to the project site. Use or reliance upon this report by a third is at their own risk.
Adapt does not make any representation or warranty, express or implied, to such other parties
as to the accuracy or completeness of this report or the suitability of its use by such other
parties for any purpose whatever, known or unknown, to Adapt. _

us Bancorp-KenE - Poulsbo RV-CCV04-316/2300 SEA July 14, 2005
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Adapt appreciates the oppo'rtunity to be of service to you on this project. Should you have any
questions concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any way, please contact us at (206)
654-7045.

Respectfully Submitted,

L.SI Adapt

Chailes C. Cacek, L.E.G.
Senior Project Manager

P ol ‘\

A Y LA

Daryl S)Petrarca, LG
Senior Reviewer

CCCl/cce
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APPENDIX A
FIGURES
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APPENDIX B

" SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION PROCEDURES
AND BORING LOGS
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APPENDIX B
SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION PROCEDURES AND BORING LOGS

Hollow Stem Auger Borings

The field exploration program conducted for this study consisted of advancing a series of three hollow
stem auger. barings on the site. The approximate locations are illustrated on Figure 2, These locations
were obtained in the field by taping and pacing from existing site features.

The borings were advanced on May 14 and 15, 2005 by Holt Drilling, a local exploration drilling company
under subcontract to our firm. Each boring consisted of advancing a 9-inch outside diameter hollow stem
auger with a truck-mounted drill rig. During the drilling process, soil samples were generally obtained at 2
¥z -foot-depth Intervals. Borings were continuously observed and logged in the field by a licensed geologist
from our firm. Prior to each boring, the drilling equipment and sampling tools were steam cleaned.
decontaminated.

CHARACTERIZATION OF SOIL

Disturbed soil samples were collected at 2%-foot intervals by using the Standard Penetration Test
Procedure, as described In ASTM:D-1586. This test and sampling method consists of driving a standard
3-inch outside diameter split-barrel sampler a distance of 18 inches into the soil with a 300-pound
hammer free failing a distance of 30 Inches. The number of blows for each 6-inch interval is recorded.
The number of blows required to drive the sampler the final 12 inches is considered the Standard
Penetration Resistance N or blow count. The blow counts are presented in the boring logs in this
appendix. if a total of 50 blows are recorded within one 6-inch Interval, the blow count is recorded as 50
blows for the actual number of Inches of penetration. The blow count or “N” value, provides a measure of
the relative density of granular soils or the relative consistency of cohesive soils.

All soil samples were field screened using a MiniRae 10.6ev Photoionization Detector (PID). Field screen
samples were collected from the remaining soil in the sampled interval. A representative soil sample was
placed in a Ziplock® type plastic bag and sealed. The sample was allowed to volatilize for at least 10
minutes prior to obtaining a reading. The PID tip was inserted in small hole poked in the bag just prior to
reading. The highest PID reading observed was recorded on the boring log sheet, as were any subjective
olfactory impressions of the sample by the on-site geclogist.

Soil Sampling Procedures

The soil samples were removed at each interval using procedures designed to minimize the risk of cross
contamination. Prior to each boring, the drilling equipment and sampling tcols were scrubbed with a stiff
brush and a selution of Liquinox (a phosphate free detergent) and water, and then rinsed with potable
water and deionized water. The samples were classified and screened In the field, and Immediately
transferred to laboratory-prepared dlass jars, and tightly sealed with a Teflon-lined, threaded cap.
Samples were stored and transported in a chilled-cooler throughout the field program. All retained soil
samples were subsequently transferred to the chemical testing laboratory in accordance with Adapt,
chain-of-custody procedures.

Soil samples were collected in the borings from 1.5-foot long spilt spoon sampler, which is pushed as the
lead section of the tool string. Recovered soil samples were collected for each exploration for description,
screening, observation for field indications (visual and olfactory} of impact and quantitative laboratory
analyses. All sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned prior to and after each sampling episode.
Discrete soil samples for volatile compounds were collected in compliance with EPA Method 5035A.
Samples were collected using a Power Stop Handle and Easy Draw Syringe. The syringe was pushed
into the core or the bottom of the borehole to obtain an approximately 5-gram soil sample. The soil core
was then placed in an empty 40 ml giass vial with a Teflon lined lid with septum. Discrete soil samples
from non-volatite compounds were collected using a clean stainless steel, disposable trowel, ar gloved
hand and transferred to a clean 4-ounce glass jar with a Teflon® lined lid. The jars were filled minimizing

US Bancorp-Kent — Poulsho RV-CCV04-316/2300 SEA July 14, 2005
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LS! Adapt

headspace. A field split was then allowed to sit in a warm environment for approximately 15 minutes. The
resulting headspace was screened by inserting a photoionization detector (PID) probe into the sample
confainer. The PID screen provided a qualitative assessment of total volatile organic constituent
concentration in the sample headspace and provide a basis for selection of samples to be submitted for
quantitative laboratory analyses. The samples were then be stored at 4 degrees C, and transported as
soon as possible to a subcontracted analytical laboratory under LSI-Adapt’s chain-of-custody procedures.

All soil samples were field screened using a MiniRae 10.6ev Photoionization Detector (PID). Field screen
samples were collected from the remaining soil in the sampled interval. A representative soil sample was
placed in a Ziplock® type plastic bag and sealed. The sample was allowed to volatilize for at least 10
minutes prior to obtaining a reading. The PID tip was inserted in small hole poked in the bag just prior to
reading. The highest PID reading observed was recorded on the boring log sheet, as were any subjective
olfactory impressions of the sample by the on-site geologist.

Upon completion, the test probe holes were abandoned by placing dry bentonite into the probe holes, which
was then hydrated. The probe holes were sealed to match the existing surface. The probe and sampling
equipment were decontaminated between each sampling event using water and Alconox wash and water
rinse. :

POST SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Once the sample is collected into the appropriate container, the outside of the bottle should be wiped with a
clean paper towel to remove excess sampling material. If necessary, a clean paper towel moistened with
alconox solution is used.

The sample bottle was then properly labeled and placed in a plastic bag and preserved at approximately 4°C
in a cooler with ice. Information such as sample number, location, collection time and sample description
were recorded in the field logbook. Associated paperwork (e.g. Chain of Custody forms, Sample Analysis
Request forms) was completed and remained with the sample. The samples are packaged in a manner that
will allow the appropriate storage temperature to be maintained during shipment to the lab. Samples were
delivered to the laboratory within 24 hours so that proper temperature maintenance is assured and analytical
holding times are not exceeded.

US Bancorp-Kent — Poulsbo RV-CCV04-316/2300 SEA July 14, 20056
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BORING LOG

LSI ADAPT

615 8th Avenue South
Seatlle, Washinglon 98104
TEL: 206.654.7045 FAX: 206.5654.7048

PROJECT : Kent-Poulsbo RV
LOCATION : 23051 Military Road South
Kent, WA 98032

Job Number : WA04-11238-PH2

Prepared for: US Bank

Boring No. : B~

s o o Ty b AS-BULLT DESIGN
z w fus] o EP
[T o ooz of2u
2" asphalt over minor gravel over medium dense,
moist, brown gravelly coarse Sand (fill} T
=
9 B-1 7 0.0
151 7
7
———— e e R
Very dense, moist, tan-grey, gravelly silty fine . WTPH-81
. s I B-1 | s0m | 00 WIRH-DX
SAND with some cobbles (glacial fill) T 152
-10- et | soe | o0
11 J53
18-t |00 | 00
54
154 B1 |atmost| 00 [~ EPAGZD |
WTPH-a1
+ E 55 WTPH-OX
[T 181 | soe | 00
58
204 Bt | 756 | 00
157
Grades to damp with minor wet zones 1| J8t |emses| o0
58
25 B | soswa | 00
1115
Moist, no sign of significant moisture 3-110 So" | 00
30 154 50 | 00
o Boring terminated at appox. 30.5' 1
"LEGEND
: I 2-inch 0. O. Spli-Spoon Sample l_ Static Waler Level at Drilfing 7 Grab Sample
E DATE A
- N/A l Slatic Water Level Typa of Analytical Testing Used
: DATE = Page :
z SampTe nof Recoverad l. Perched Groundwater NA Mo Recovery :
2 >< = A At Time of Diiling 1 of 2
Drilling Start Date : 04714705 Drillina Completion Date : 04714705 Loqaaed By : RBH



, LSI ADAPT
BORING LOG - Soatl, Washngion 5310

TEL. 208.654.7045 FAX:208.654.7048

Flla Name : Boring Log. dw

PROJECT : Kent-Poulsbo RV Job Number : waAo04-11238-PH2  Boring No.: B-2
LOCATION : 23051 Military Road South Prepared for: US Bank
Kent, WA 98032
Groind Sty Bgion: N e Bosion:__ N AS-BUILT DESICN e
= = u = 21%=
2' asphalt over gravel base coarse Hand dig to 4 feet
_Lrnase to-rﬁ—e—dTu—m dense, taﬁ-gray sﬂt;:_ara\?eglg_d" [
fine SAND (fill} T 1
I
—5—1--—-—- e - —_——— e
Brown-black silty gravelly fine A 00
SAND with organics (fill) 111 10 i |
alBTEX
] ) WTPH-DX
] [T 1s2 | s [oo |
Very dense, maist, oxidized tan-gray, gravelly 53;}55
silty fine SAND (glacial till)
'10""6_{5; ___________ sa | som |oo i
A
[T 1s4 | 2 Joo |
P
157 55 % 00 i BTEX
E 506" WTPH-DX
| Wit sand-rich interbeds ITlss | « oo
50"
201 $7 | som |oo ]
[T 1s¢ | « oo
1 50R"
5k Ry -
with thin (1" - 2") 59 gg 00
damp to wet zones T17 606"
Moist T = oo
301 [ 1st1 | aoe Joo I
Boring terminated at appox. 30.5 feet 1 g
LEGEND :
I 2nch O. D. Split-Spoon Sample _n% Static Water Lavel at Driling % Grab Sample
NiA l Slate Walar Lavel PO ExL Type ol Analytical Testing Used
DATE Page :
>< Sample nol Aecovered E! - Perched Groundwaler :?D ::ﬁmregmng 1 of 2
Drilling Start Date : 04/14/05 Drillina Completion Date : 04/14/05 Loaaed By : RBH




‘ LS| ADAPT
BORING LOG 615 8th Avenue South
Sealtle, Washington 98104
TEL: 206.654.7045 FAX: 206.654.7048
PROJECT : Kent-Poulsho RV Job Number : waA04-11238-PH2  Boring No.: B-3
LOCATION : 23051 Military Road South Prepared for: US Bank
Kent, WA 98032
Groond Sufacs Biomion: A Coting Elvation: N AS-BUILT DESIGN TESTING
E_ ' y Jugl o HEP
mY - - -
2" asphalt over minor gravel over medium dense, Hand dig to 4 feet
moist, brown gravelly coarse SAND (fill} ] B
Dense to very dense, tan-gray, gravelly silty fine |
SAND (glacial tilf)
S : s1 | 13 Joo I
) 32
34
152 | = oo |
BYG"
METE ss| 2 foo | T e
1 5004 | WIPH-DX
T4 | sow Joo !
157 55 1 7o |00 i
ITIs8| 0 |[oe
504"
207 §7 | solr {00 i e
] ' i WTPH.0X
ITlse | % |oo |
SQ/4*
Ak Bt ' -
With thin {(1"- 2*) moist $9 2 09
to wet interrbeds 11 50
“““““““““““ [T |s10] 18 Joo
Damp ] o 5
301 111 | eos |oo ]
i Boring terminated at approx. 30.5 feet + 3
4 LEGEND
é I 2-inch &. D. Spl-Speon Sarnp.!a _D& Sralic Water Levsl al Driting Grab Sample
é NIA s Stazic Water Level Typa of Analytical Testing Used Foas,
2 Sampla not Recovared l Parched Groundwater NA No Recavery
% X = ATD At Tima of Drlling 1 of 2
Drilling Start Date : 04/14/05 Drillina Completion Date : 04/14/05 Loaged By : RBH
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APPENDIX C
LABORATORY CERTIFICATION
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NORTHWEST

-~ Environmental. .. .=

- Sérvices Network

'_-'..,Chuck Cacek L
- LSI- Adapt Engrneerrng, Inc
6158 Avenue South
"":Seattle WA 98104

o -'E-':;Dear Mr Cacek

Please ﬁnd enclosed the analytrcal data report for Kent = Poulso RV Pl'OJGCt 1n Kent

. . _-'Washmgton Soil samples were analyzed for’ Dlesel and 011 by NWTPH-Dx/Dx e Lo
R :_Extended Gasollne by NWTPH—-GX and VOC s by Method 8260 on May 16 & 17 2005 sl e

T The results of the analyses are. sumrnanzed i the attaehed tables AlI so1l values are.
- -reported onadry werght basis. Applrcable detectron lrmrts and QA/QC data are 1ncluded

-;'_"An 1nv010e for thrs analytrcal work 18, also enclosed

R -_':-.:_forward to the next opportumty to work together TR

. ESN Northwest appre01ates the opportunlty to have prov1ded analytrcal servrces to :
o -LSI Adapt for thrs prcgect If you have any further questrons about the data’ report please
.give me a call. It was a pleasure workmg wrth you on thrs pI‘O_]eCt and we are: lookmg

' "_'.::,'Smcerely, L |

| 77/6@( %m« e e

-\_.'Mlchael A. Korosec e e

. Pres:dent

1’7 10 Eastsrde ‘Street SE, buit(, 200 - Olympm \X/flshmgton 98501 - 360 459 4670 [ F;\\ 360 459. 3432 )

\\ el) ‘ntc Wi, AU COM S y ‘ O R L 1\I'ul ur/r)@emmyw//z_ -



D)U)V“‘/ y

| — |
S 3@‘@5 T’f_ 7! CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

ESN

NORTHWEST

CLENT =51 Adaet DATE:__$ 124 [0S paGE__l oF 1
ADDRESS: . =17 8% foc. S Seatie WA F510Y | PROJECT NAME; Mustic taicdens
PHONE: _Z2% &5 7998 FAX: 208 63% 204D | LOCATION: 2= 2% Fewcelt Vacnune, A
L’\:‘AO\'}“th'Q 6"\0‘!"\?—- Claga (2 2 ToeeSe \ e OATE OF
CLIENT PROJECT # PROJECT MANAGER: COLLECTOR: C\isa v Cace= COLLECTION
O‘S\ & s Bl &
G &
B A s SO I i
Sample | TR S s XY z518%
Sample Number  [Depin| Time | Type |Container Type} /O RS R/ALREH A e S8 32183
LA CAL LI TL YL TE S L) NOTES 25|z
A 93 E v I ‘ A <
s - -2 ] [B5S el | Z Y Y
3Ll -216-%F] /0 23 AN i 4
4. ol -5 1=’ =74l SR . -
5GYV-2IS -6 B o Pl A S
60> B-%' /(130 Y | b (o ¢
T e R I 1Y Toz | 45 | 4
8.oV-S[(6-2| =0 X 5
0. CP-5 /o-St 2k Tt Mold 53
10. L ¥ 2-UaAe
W=t & (27 (L35 SIBE | o <
pe?—C (&% | Jeo z3%23, JaS / S
13. -
14,
15,
16,
17.
18.
RELINQUISHED BY (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY (Signature) DATEMIME . SAMPLE RECEIPT - LABORATORY NOTES:
| ( )L/JC ). (-‘/g gJZ‘f/IO S Eal // 5%-: {5~ 125 | TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS €~ cmchnmt
RELINGUISHED BY (Signalure) DATE/TIME RECEWVEDBY (Signature)  DATE/TIME CHAIN OF CUSTODY SEALS Y/N/NA Ps - Arsenio
/K /é/ (2 er | SEALSINTACT? YinA Py - \i/; LJ
SAMPLE DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS RECEIVED GOOD COND./ICOLD Ha - Mg
7 ESN DISPOSAL @ S$2.00sach ) Retum O Pickup NOTES: Turn Around Time: 24 HR 48HR 5 DAY




ESN SEATTLE CHEMISTRY LABORATORY
{425) 957-9872, fax (425) 957-9904

ESN Job Number:
Client:

Client Job Name;
Client Job Number;

NWTPH-Gx / BTEX (8260)

Analytical Results

KENT-POULSBO RV
WAO04-11238-PH2

NWTPH-Gx, mag/kyg MTH BLK B-1/7.5-9.0 B-1/15-16.5
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05
Date analyzed Limits Q5/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05
Moisture, % 8% 8%
Mineral spirits/Stoddard solvent 5.0 nd nd nd
Gasoline 5.0 nd nd nd
Surrogate recoveries:

‘Fluorobipheny! 99% 86% 86%
o-Terphenyl 93% 92% 91%
BTEX (8260), mg/kg MTH BLK LCS B-1/7.5-9.0 B-1/15-16.5
Matrix Saoil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05
Date analyzed Limits 05/16/06 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05
Moisture, % 8% 8%
Benzene 0.02 nd 8% nd nd
Toluene 0.05 nd 100% nd nd
Ethylbenzene 0.06 - ng nd nd
Xylenes 0.05 nd nd nd
Surrogate recoveries:

Dibromofluocromethane 87% 99% 94% 92%
Toluene-da 100% 100% 102% 100%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99% 98% 98% 100%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected af listed reporting limits

na - not analyzed

C - coelution with sample peaks

M - matrix interference
J - estimated value

Resuits reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 65% TO 135%

Acceptable RPD limit: 35%
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ESN SEATTLE CHEMISTRY LABORATORY
(425) 957-9872, fax (425) 957-9904

ESN Job Number:
Client:

Client Job Name:
Client Job Number:

NWTPH-Gx / BTEX (8260)

Analytical Results

KENT-POULSBO RV
WAO04-11238-PH2

NWTPH-Gx, myg/kg B-2/56.5 B-2/15-16.5 B-3/10-11.5 B-3/20-21.5
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05 058/16/05
Date analyzed Limits 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05
Moisture, % 11% 9% 8% 7%
Mineral spirits/Stoddard solvent 5.0 nd nd nd nd
Gasoline 5.0 nd nd - nd nd
Surrogate recoveries;

Fluorobiphenyl B87% 89% 88% 0%
o-Terphenyl 92% 94% 91% 1%
'BTEX (8260), ma/kg B-2/5-6.5 B-2/15-16.5 B.-3/10-11.5 B-3/20-21.5
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05
Date analyzed Limits 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/17105
Moisture, % 11% 9% 8% 7%
Benzene 0.02 nd nd nd nd
Toluene 0.05 nd nd nd nd
Ethylbenzens 0.05 0.25 nd nd nd
Xylenes 0.05 0.95 nd nd nd
Surrogate recoveries:

Dibromofluoromethane 95% 94% 26% 98%
Toluene-d8 102% 101% 99% 103%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100% 7% 99% 100%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

na - not analyzed

C - coelution with sample peaks
M - matrix interference

J - estimated value

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 65% TO 135%

Acceptable RPD limit: 35%

Page 2 of 3



ESN SEATTLE CHEMISTRY LABORATORY
{425) 957-9872, fax (425) 957-9904

£SN Job Number:
Client;

Client Job Name:
Client Job Number:

NWTPH-Gx / BTEX (8260)

KENT-POULSBO RV
WAQ4-11238-PH2

Analytical Resulls DUP
NWTPH-Gx, mglkg QC SAMPLE QC SAMPLE
Matrix Saoil Soil Soil
Date exiracted Reporling 05/16/05 05/16/05
Date analyzed Limits 05/16/05 05/16/05
Moisture, % ]
Mineral spirits/Stoddard solvent 5.0 nd nd
' Gasoline 5.0 nd nd
Surrogate recoveries:
Fluorobiphenyt 96% 89%
o-Terphenyl 94% 94%
BTEX ({8260}, mg/kg MS MSD RPD
Matrix Sail Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporling 05/16/05 05/16/05
Date analyzed Limifs 05/16/05 05/16/05
Moisture, %
Benzene 0.02 104% 99% 5%
Toluene 0.05 102% 100% 2%
Ethylbenzene 0.05
Xylenes 0.05
Surrogate recoveries:
Dibromofluoromethane 95% 94%
Toluene-d8 99% 101%
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 99% 95%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

na - not analyzed

C - coelution with sample peaks
M - matrix interference

J - estimated value

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 65% TO 135%

Acceptable RPD limit: 35%

Page 3 of 3



ESN SEATTLE CHEMISTRY LABORATORY
(425) 957-0872, fax (425) 957-9904

ESN Job Number:
Clienl: :
Client Job Naine;
Client Job Number;

Anaiytical Resulls

550516-1

LS| ADAPT
KENT-POULSBO RV
WAQ4-11238-PH2

8260, mg/kg MTH BLK LCS B-1/7.5-9 B-t/15-16.5 MS MSD RPD
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Dale axiracted Reporling 05/16/05 0516/05 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05
Date analyzed Limils 05/16/05  05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05 05H6/H5 05/16/05
Malsture, % §% 8%
Dichlorodiffuoromethane 0.05 nc nd nd

Chloromathana 0.05 nd nd nd

Vinyl chleride .01 nd nd nd

Bromomethane 0.05 nd nd nd

Chloroethane 0.05 nd nd nd
Trichlorefluoromathana 0.05 nd nd nd

Acetone 0.50 nd nd nd

1.1-Dichicroelhene 0.05 nd 88% nd nd 84% Bi% 4%
Methylene chloride 0.50 nd nd nd

Methyi-I-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.05 nd nd nd
Irans-1,2-Dichloroethena 0.05 nd nd nd

1,1-Dichloroeirane 0.05 nd nd nd

2-Bulanona (MEK) 0.60 nd nd nd
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.05 nd nd nd

2,2-Dichloropropane 0.05 nd nd nd

Chloroform 0.05 nd nd nd
Bromoachloromelhane 0.05 nd nd nd

1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 0.05 nd nd nd

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.05 nd nd nd

1.1-Dichloropropene 0.05 nd nd i

Carbon letrachforide 0,05 nd nd nd

Benzene 0,02 nd 98% nd nd 104% 99% 5%
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.02 nd 95% nd nd 99% 94% 5%
1,2-Dichloropropana 0.05 nd nd nd

Dibromomethane 0.05 nd nd nd
Bromadichloromelhane 0.05 nd nd nd
4-Methyt-2-penlanone 0.05 nd nd nd
cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene 0.05 nd nd nd

Toluene 0.05 nd 100% nd nd 102% 100% 2%
Irans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.05 nd nd nd

1,1,2-Trichleroelhane 0.05 nd nd nd

2-Hexanone 0,05 nd nd nd

1,3-Dichloropropana 0.05 nd nd nd
Dibromochloromethane 0.05 nd nd nd

Tetrachloroethene {(PCE) 0.02 nd nd nd

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)(*) 0.005 nd nd nd

GChlorobenzene 0.05 nd 101% nd nd 102% 1M% 1%
1,1,1,2-Telrachloroethane 0.05 nd nd nd

Eihylbenzene 0.05 nd nd nd

Xylenes 0.05 nd nd nd

Styrene 0.05 nd nd nd

Bromeform 0.05 nd nd nd
1,1,2,2-Telrachloroethane 0.05 nd nd nd

Isopropylhenzene 0.05 nd nd nd
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.05 nd nd nd

Bromobenzene 0.05 nd nd nd

n-Propylbenzene 0.05 nd nd nd

2-Chiorotoluene s 0.05 nd nd nd

4-Chlorotoluena 0.05 nd nd nd
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0,05 nd nd nd

lent-Butylbenzene 0.05 nd nd nd
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzena 0.05 nd nd nd

sec-Butylbenzens 0.05 nd nd nd

1,3-Dichlorobenzena 0.05 nd nd nd

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.05 nd nd nd

Isopropyitoluene 0.05 nd nd nd

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.05 nd nd nd

n-Butylbenzens 0,05 nd nd nd
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane 0.05 nd nd nd

1,2 .4-Trichlorobenzene 0.05 nd nd nd

Naphthalene 0.05 nd nd nd
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 0.05 nd nd nd

1,2 3-Trichlorobenzene 0.05 nd nd nd

*-inslrument deteclion kimits

Page 1 of 2



ESN SEATTLE CHEMISTRY LABORATORY
(425) 957-9872, fax (426) 957-9904

ESN Job Number,
Ciieat:

Client Jobs Name:
Clienl Job Number:

550516-1

LS1 ADAPT
KENT-POULSBO RV
WAQ4-11238-PH2

Analytical Results

8260, mgika MTH BLK LCS B-1/7.6-9 B-1115-16.5 MS MSD RPD
Malrix Sail Soil Soll Sail Soil Soil Sail

Dale exlracled Rapodting 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05

Dals analyzed Limits 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05 Q516/05 05/16/05
Moislure, % 8% 8%

Suiragale recoveries.

Dibromofuoromethane 7% 99% 94% 92% 95% 94%
Toluene-dg 100% 100% 102% 100% 99% 101%
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 99% 98% 98% 100% 90% 99%

Data Qualifiers and Analylical Commenls

nd - not delected at listed reporting limils
J - estimated quantitalion, below lisied reporting limits
Acceplable Recovery limits: 65% TO 135%

Acceptable RPD limil: 35%

Page 2ol 2



ESN SEATTLE CHEMISTRY LABORATORY
(425) 957-9872, fax (425) 957-9904

ESN Job Number: 550516-1
Client: LSI ADAPT
Client Job Name: KENT-POULSBO RV

Client Job Number: WAO4-11238-PH2

Analyfical Results

NWTPH-Dx, mglkg

MTHBLK B-1/7.5-9.0 B-1/15-16.5 B-2/5-6.5 B-2/15-16.5

Malrix Soll Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporiing 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05  05/16/05 05/16/05
Dafe analyzed : Limits 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05  05/16/05 05/16/05
Moisture, % 8% 8% 11% 8%
KerosenelJet fuel 20 nd nd nd nd nd
Diesel/Fuel oil 20 nd nd nd nd nd
Heawy oil 50 nd nd nd nd nd
Surrogate recoveries:

Fluorobiphenyl 99% 88% 86% 87% 89%
o-Terphenyl 93% 92% 91% 92% 94%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

C - coelution with sample peaks

M - maltiix interference

J - estimated value

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovary limits: 65% TO 135%
Acceptable RPD limit: 35%

Page 1 of 2



ESN SEATTLE CHEMISTRY LABORATORY
(425) 857-9872, fax (425) 957-9904

ESN Job Number: 550516-1

Client: LSI ADAPT

Client Job Name: KENT-POULSBO RV

Client Job Number: WA04-11238-PH2

Analytical Results DuP
NWTPH-Dx, mglkg B-3/10-11.5 B-3/20-21.5 QC SAMPLE QC SAMPLE
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05
Date analyzed . Lirnits 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05 05/16/05
Moisture, % 8% 7%

KerosenelJet fuel 20 nd nd nd nd
Diesel/Fuel oil 20 nd nd nd nd
Heavy oil 50 nd nd nd nd
Surrogalte recoveries:

Fluorobiphenyl 88% 90% 96% 89%
o-Terphenyl 91% 91% 94% - 94%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

C - coelution with sample peaks

M - matrix interference

J - estimated value

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceplable Recovery limits: 65% TO 135%
Acceptable RPD limit: 35%

Page 2 of 2



SBTE ~

~Eovironmental _
" Services Network

.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

CLENT___( st Adept

ADDRESS: 615 87" Ave.. Sosts Secdile WA 72(049

PHONE: 20 6~ 5654 -704> FAX: 706 654 724 B

DATE: 5‘/ s/os PAGE__{ OF

2.

PROJECT NAME: Keny - Poslsloo Ry
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